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THE FIRST DOG DRAMA

01. REYNOLDS, Frederick. The Caravan; or, the Driver and his
Dog. A Grand Serio Comic Romance, in two Acts … The Music
by William Reeve. London. Printed for G. & J. Robinson … by
C. Lowndes … [1803].
8vo (203 × 125 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 46; engraved
title-page, with an attractive etched and engraved
vignette; some light foxing and finger-soiling; disbound,
first gathering loose; contemporary ms. ink note at head
of title shaved.
£100
First edition of a hugely successful melodrama, thought
to be the first ‘dog drama’, which began a vogue for the
use of trained animals on the London stage.
Playwright Frederick Reynolds (1764–1841) wrote this
afterpiece set in bandit-ridden Spain for Drury Lane,
where it was first performed on 5 December 1803. It
was a spectacular success, thanks mainly to the novelty
of Carlos the dog who dived from a rock into a tank of
water to save a drowning child. He is thought to have
saved the Theatre, too, from financial disaster, and
‘Reynolds enjoyed retailing the story that [theatre
manager, Richard Brinsley] Sheridan regarded the dog—
not himself—as “guardian angel” and “preserver of Drury
Lane”’ (Oxford DNB).
With its chorus of pirates and soldiers, the work is typical of the kind of
melodrama which Reynolds made his own. Although now largely
forgotten, he was of sufficiently high profile to have been the subject of
two lines of Byronic satire in English Bards and Scotch Reviewers
(1808).
The title-page vignette shows the drowning boy Julio at his moment of
salvation, played in the production by a young William West (1797/8–
1888), later known as the ‘Father of the Stage’.

LOVE, HATE, AND AMBITION

02. BAILLIE, Joanna. Die Leidenschaften. Eine Reihe
dramatischer Gemälde nach dem Englischen von Joanna Baillie
von Carl Friedrich Cramer … Amsterdam und Leipzig, im Verlage
von Rohloff und Compagnie 1806.
3 vols, 8vo (180 × 111 mm), pp. cxvi, 418; 400; xvi, 656; some light
offsetting and marginal browning; contemporary green half calf with
marbled paper sides, spine gilt with brown paper labels, a little rubbed,
corners worn, vol. II chipped at head.
£300

First edition in German of the first two volumes of the Scottish
playwright’s Plays on the Passions (1798, 1802; the third did not appear
until 1812), here divided into three parts: Love (Count Basil, The Tryal),
Hate (De Montfort, The Election), and Ambition (Ethwald, The Second
Marriage). The translator, Carl Friedrich Cramer (1752–1807), was a
theologian, bookseller, and journalist who also translated Rousseau and
Diderot into German, as well as Klopstock and Schiller into French. A
staunch supporter of the French Revolution, he lived in Paris for much of
his life.
Goedeke VII, 726, 428, 1; Price & Price, Literature 51. WorldCat list a
sole copy outside Europe, at the University of Waterloo, Ontario.

A PHILANTHROPIC TOUR OF DUBLIN

03. McGREGOR, John James. New Picture of Dublin:
comprehending a History of the City, and accurate Account of its
various Establishments and Institutions, and a correct Description
of all the public Edifices connected with them; with an Appendix,
containing several useful Tables; forming a complete Guide to
every thing curious and interesting in the Irish Metropolis;
Illustrated by a large Map of the City, and fifty-six Views of public
Buildings, &c. and collected from authentic Documents, and
personal Inspection … Dublin: Printed for Johnston and Deas …
Sold by M. Keene, R. Milliken, C. P. Archer, C. La Grange, N.
Clarke, Allen and Son, A. M. Graham, W. Pickering and Son, and
C. Bentham, also by J. Bolster, Cork; B. O’Brien, Limerick; Ogle,
Duncan and Co. and C. and H. Baldwyne, London. 1821.
12mo (175 × 105mm), pp. x, [2], 336; with an engraved frontispiece and
16 plates, including a large folding map of the city; prelims misbound; a
little spotting and offsetting from the plates, the folding plate a little
browned, torn along the stub but holding; contemporary full sheep,
boards panelled blind with central chequered pattern and outer roll, gilt
roll at outer corners, flat spine gilt in compartments, red label, marbled
edges; the binding rubbed and dry, the boards rather bowed, crack to
upper joint.
£300

First edition of a finely illustrated guide to Dublin. Journalist and
topographer John James McGregor (1775–1834) is eager to
demonstrate Dublin’s ‘architectural beauties’ which, he argues, ‘can vie
with the proudest cities of Europe’. Indeed, the numerous fine line
engravings here depict many of the neo-classical buildings erected in
Dublin throughout the eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries. These
are rendered with a great degree of architectural accuracy, and include a
fine cross-section of James Gandon’s domed Custom House, ‘the most
sumptuous edifice of its kind in Europe’. The frontispiece shows a view
of the city from Phoenix Park, and another striking landscape view
shows the Feinaglian Institution (now Aldborough House), established
by a German professor to teach based on an elaborate system of
mnemonics.
Schools, asylums, and hospitals loom large here. Far from the breed of
guidebook which lists a city’s enticements and entertainments, the New
Picture of Dublin aims to demonstrate the social development and
essential goodness of McGregor’s adopted home. He points to the
religious and moral rectitude of Dubliners, arguing ‘that their
advancement in these particulars during the last twenty years has been
considerable, [as] is best evinced by the numerous religious, useful, and
charitable institutions which have sprung up within that period’. Here we
have the unique aspect of McGregor’s guide: it offers a tour of
commercial, educational, philanthropic, and religious institutions, and in
doing so demonstrates McGregor’s hope for a better society.
Underpinning this is his Methodist faith, to which he dedicated most of
his working life; he had moved to Dublin from his home town of Limerick
to take up a position as editor of the quarterly Church Methodist
Magazine. The New Picture of Dublin was followed up with a similar
work about Limerick, in the wake of which literary achievements he was
appointed to the post of literary assistant to the Kildare Place Education
Society, the Church of Ireland’s teacher training body. Subsequently he
published his final work, True Stories from the History of Ireland (1833),
after Scott’s Tales of a Grandfather.
The work was issued in the same year under three different imprints. Of
the present version, Library Hub records copies at Cambridge and TCD
only.

BY THE SHAKESPEARE FORGER

04. IRELAND, William Henry. France for the last
Seven Years; or, the Bourbons … London: Printed for
G. and W. B. Whittaker … 1822.
8vo (205 × 130 mm), pp. xvi, 439, [1], with engraved
frontispiece of Napoleon by Pelcenino after David; some light
marginal browning; contemporary polished half roan with
marbled paper sides, spine gilt; rubbed, corners worn, upper
joint cracked, spine chipped at head; booklabel of J. O.
Edwards.
£200
First edition. William Henry Ireland (1775–1835) is known
chiefly today for his notorious forgeries of Shakespeare in the
1790s. He later ran a circulating library, was imprisoned for
debt in 1811, and went on to write a number of books on
French history and culture.

05. [MATTHEWS, John]. Eloisa en Dishabille: being a new
Version of that Lady’s celebrated Epistle to Abelard. Ascribed to
Professor Porson … London: Printed [by W. Hughes] in the Year
MDCCCXXII [1822].
8vo (192 × 120 mm), pp. [5], [6]–25 (each accounting for two pages,
numbered twice across a double-page spread), 26–27, [1]; some light
marginal browning; early Roxburghe style binding, rubbed, corners worn;
booklabel of J. O. Edwards.
£200
‘Only fifty copies printed.’ First published anonymously in 1780,
Matthews’ parody of Pope’s Eloisa to Abelard, which enjoyed a number
of reprints, was for a long time attributed to Richard Porson, Professor of
Greek at Cambridge. In the present edition, Pope’s original poem is
printed on the rectos facing Matthews’s text, hence the unusual
pagination.
Jackson, p. 480.

SYMPTOMS OF RHYME

06. [HALL, Peter]. Τεκμηρια μετρικα. Symptoms of Rhyme,
original and translated ... London: Printed by Thomas Davison;
October 15, 1824.
4to (265 × 195 mm), pp. [4], 69, [1]; with generous margins; title-page a
little finger-soiled; contemporary red boards, remains of leather label;
rather scuffed, corners bumped, spine sunned, front free endpaper
sometime removed; book labels of ‘The Misses Duppa’ (their ownership
inscription in pencil to head of title-page) and John Sparrow.
£500
First edition: one of only 25 copies printed
of a poetical compilation by an Oxford
clergyman.
The poems here have a peculiarly
romantic bent: ‘The Venus de Medicis’,
‘To an Actress at Covent Garden
Theatre’, and ‘To a Lady at a RomanCatholic Chapel’. ‘On a Lady Singing at
Drury Lane Theatre’ is particularly full of
ardour: Divine enchantress! More to me /
Than Houris’ fabled choir, / Almost an
Angel’s melody, / with all a woman’s fire’.
The work also includes translated
excerpts from Joseph Wilcocks’ Carmina
Quadra Gesimalia, Latin verse published
in 1741. Wilcocks was described by
Pope Clement XIII as ‘the Blessed
Heretick’ so struck was he by his piety
and charitable works, and his verses became popular fodder for poetical
translations; Coleridge also tried his hand at them.
Jackson, p. 508; Martin, p. 319. Very scarce, with Library Hub recording
the British Library in the UK, to which WorldCat adds Harvard, Yale,
Princeton, and Delaware in the US.

PRESENTATION COPY

07. STRICKLAND, Agnes. Worcester Field; or, the Cavalier.
A Poem in four Cantos, with historical Notes … London: Published
by Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green … [1826].
12mo (150 × 103 mm), pp. [4], 163, [1]; title-page a little
soiled but a good copy, uncut in the original boards, cloth
spine with remnants of printed label; front free endpaper
sometime removed; authorial presentation copy, inscribed:
‘With Agnes and Eliza / Strickland’s kind love / to Miss
Cameron / June 1st 1826’, book labels of John L. Marks and
Percival F. Hinton.
£400
First edition of this poem by the historian Agnes Strickland (1796–1874),
inscribed by the author and her sister Elizabeth (1794–1875).
Worcester Field was the poem with which Strickland launched her
literary career, and was one of several long poems she published before
finding her métier as a historian.
The family had some connection to the Stricklands of Sizergh, but Agnes
and her siblings were born and raised in Kent, by a progressive father
who ‘believed that girls should be educated “upon the same plan as
boys because ... it strengthened the female mind”’ (Oxford DNB). The
family moved in 1808 to Reydon Hall, an Elizabethan manor in Suffolk,
but Agnes and Eliza spent much of their time in London attempting to
establish careers as professional writers. They moved in the same
circles as Southey and Lamb, but benefitted most from the society of
women of letters, notably Barbara Hofland and the Porter sisters. Agnes
experienced some modest success with her poetry, but it was her Lives
of the Queens publications which secured her reputation as a historian
of note, and which gave biographical weight to previously neglected
female royalty.
Jackson, p. 526.

08. [YORK MINSTER.] A fine contemporary collection of
pamphlets, all in first edition, and broadsides, relating to the
ongoing restoration work at York Minster, after the infamous arson
attack by Jonathan Martin in February 1829. [Mostly York, 1829–
42.]

16 items in one vol., 8vo (220 × 130 mm); contemporary half calf and
marbled boards, rebacked, corners worn; later inscriptions to front free
endpaper and flyleaf, modern bookplate.
£950
Jonathan Martin (brother of the artist, John Martin) very nearly destroyed
York Minster entirely when he lit a fire after hiding in the building
overnight, and it was only the speedy drafting of a water pump which
saved the structure from complete ruin. The damage was nonetheless
catastrophic; the roof of the central aisle was almost entirely destroyed,
as was most of the woodwork in the interior, including the organ and its
screen, the tabernacle work, the stalls, the galleries, the bishop’s throne,
and the pulpit.
The early pamphlets here relate primarily to the restoration of the choir
screen and stalls, which was undertaken by Sir Robert Smirke between
1830 and 1832, and the latter to the general restoration project, which
was overseen by Smirke’s brother Sydney (perhaps best known for his
design of the British Museum’s distinctive Reading Room).
Smirke’s replacement choir screen was modelled as a close copy of the
original. He similarly replaced the original stone altar-screen, but after
much deliberation the Ladies’ Pews were not rebuilt, and the pulpit was
placed several feet farther away from the altar than it had previously
been. The choir reopened in 1832, but the new organ was not installed
until 1834, where it was placed once again on the choir-screen, but only
after considerable controversy which is outlined in the emphatic contents
of the present work.
The restoration evidently became a locus for an outpouring of both civic
pride, and dissent, and the compiler of this volume has here created a
chronological account of the agreements, disagreements and
consternation which seem to have beset every decision surrounding the
project. Lists of subscribers to the Central Committee for the
Restoration reveal a variety of interested parties, both in Yorkshire and
London.
Particularly risible is the satirical letter by ‘Clericus’ (a pseudonym of T.A.
Browne, Rector of Bilton) addressing Lord Viscount Morpeth in a mockheroic style. Plans, both proposed and adopted, appear here in the
engraved plates, as do ephemeral items such as excerpts from
newspapers and a copy of the petition against the proposed removal of
the organ screen.
A full listing is available on request.

PRINTED IN BOULOGNE

09. BAYLY, Thomas Haynes. Musings and Prosings …
Boulogne. Printed by F. Birlé … 1833.
8vo (210 × 125mm), pp. [8], 208, 203–324, [1], 325–8, [1] blank, [4] list
of subscribers (old water stain in upper margin); offsetting and
occasional spotting, with some browning, largely in the margins, a few
marks to pp. 293–9, small holes to a couple of leaves; untrimmed in
recent quarter calf; contemporary ownership inscription (‘Marianne Ede’)
to front free endpaper; stamp of the Mercantile Library of Philadelphia to
title.
£220
First edition, published in France by subscription, to
aid the fortunes of a failing gentleman poet.
In addition to a variety of light verses, Musings
contains a reprint of Bayly’s most successful farce,
Perfection, or, The Lady of Munster (1830). Though
slight—he contended that it was written entirely on a
stagecoach between Sussex and London—it was ‘very
favourably received’ (The Times) when it opened at
Drury Lane with Madame Vestris as the Irish heiress
Kate O’Brien.
Bayly (1797–1839) was brought up in comfort in Bath,
but following the collapse of his family’s coalmining
investments in 1831 became totally dependent on
writing, and the burden of family responsibility preyed
on his mind. He spent extended periods abroad to
restore his physical and mental wellbeing—and
possibly to escape his creditors—which doubtless
explains the Boulogne imprint here. It seems likely
that the curious subscription list, which includes Sir
Robert Peel, represents financial well-wishers and
contacts from a more prosperous time.
Other sources (including Nicoll) assume this to be first printed in 1836,
but this must be its first edition. Not in Jackson.

10. HULL, John Dawson. The Reverie, and other Poems …
Belfast:—William M‘Comb; L. B. Seeley and Sons, and Hamilton,
Adams, and Co., London; Waugh and Inned, and Wm. Oliphant,

Edinburgh; Wm. Collins, and Geo. Gallie, Glasgow; W. Curry, Jun.
and Co., and R. M. Tims, Dublin. 1833.
12mo (165 × 105 mm), pp. ii–xi, 275, [1]; wanting the half-title; a little
finger-soiled with a stain to the head of the title-page; modern boards.
£200
First edition of a scarce book of verse, written from the village of
Saintfield, County Down.
The titular 'Reverie’ is typical devotional fare, but the other pieces ‘partly
antecedent to the author's entry of the Ministry’ stray from contemplative
to Irish themes, including ‘On the Shamrock’. ‘On a Pineapple Plant’
describes Hull’s failure to cultivate this highly fashionable yet fickle fruit.
‘Pineapple mania’ had largely passed by this period, but they remained a
frequently-adopted horticultural challenge. The work finishes with
twenty-four original hymns.
Jackson, p. 576; Johnson, Provincial Poetry 471. Library Hub locates
copies at the BL and Cambridge only.

PRAISED BY ROSSETTI

11. JONES, Ebenezer. Studies of Sensation and Event;
Poems … London: Charles Fox … 1843.
8vo (215 × 141 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], iv, 203, [1], with errata slip
to p. iii; marginal browning, light spotting along the gutter in places,
short tear to upper corner of title (the paper a little brittle), half-title
loose; late nineteenth-century red full morocco, all edges gilt, corners
worn, joints rubbed, the binding a little darkened; inscription (dated
1897) to front flyleaf; booklabel of J. O. Edwards.
£300
First and only edition of the author’s sole book of poetry. Jones
(1820–1860), influenced by the likes of Shelley, Scott, and Carlyle,
was a deeply romantic young man keen on joining the poetic elite.
He published Studies at the age of age 23 to mixed reviews and
failed to garner any significant attention during his lifetime. However,
he would posthumously win the favour of Dante Gabriel Rossetti who,
in 1870, ‘wrote a remarkable article in Notes and Queries which
proclaimed Jones’s “vivid disorderly power” and prophesied that his
reputation would be revived. Rossetti’s passionate, adulatory piece,
coming at the height of his fame as a Pre-Raphaelite, renewed public
interest in Jones, sparking several articles, brochures, and a most

interesting series of biographical papers in The Athenaeum in 1878, and
a nearly complete edition of Studies of Sensation and Event in 1879 with
some additional pieces, a memoir by Sumner Jones, and reminiscences
by Linton’ (Oxford DNB).
Richard Garnett, in his article for the original DNB, wrote: ‘There can be
no question of Jones’s genius; his infirmities were those of most young
poets, especially the self-taught; his latest productions show that his
faults had gradually cured themselves, and that he needed nothing but
fortitude to have taken a distinguished place among English poets.’

NORFOLK VERSE

12. ROUSE, Miss. Naomi; a Dramatic Poem: and other Pieces
… London: Hamilton, Adams and Co. … Norwich: Jarrold and
Sons … [1844].
8vo (190 x 115 mm), pp. 90; a little light
spotting; uncut in the publisher’s brown blindstamped cloth, spine lettered gilt; spine
snagged at head, and a little torn at foot;
contemporary inscription to front free
endpaper.
£475
First edition, printed in Norwich. The titular
poem is a six-part dialogue based on ‘the
exemplary Naomi, and the amiable Ruth’.
The other works include contemplative fare
but also some contemporary and local
content, including ‘On Visiting the Halls of
Houghton and Holkham’, Norfolk’s
eighteenth-century Palladian masterpieces.
Rouse’s volume is dedicated to the mistress
of Holkham, Marchioness of Cholmondeley
Lady Georgiana (née Bertie). Indeed, the
Marchioness is found atop the list of
subscribers—she gave one pound—and her
husband the Marquess also appears.
George Cholmondeley was Sir Robert
Walpole’s great grandson and inherited his
Palladian mansion which, along with Lord Burlington’s Houghton, were
the Whig power houses of Norfolk in the eighteenth century. Rouse
takes a contemplative and pious view of the ‘pictures and statuesgrottoes-bowers, and streams’, but the poems demonstrate the

increasing importance of visitors to the economy of great houses in the
nineteenth century.
Miss Rouse was likely an inhabitant of Fring, not far from Hunstanton;
two poems are dedicated to Fring’s vicar, Rev. Bacon, one on his
birthday and another on the occasion of his retirement.
Very scarce, with copies at just the BL, Bodley, and Cambridge. Not in
Johnson.

13. THE “TOWN PUZZLE.” [London:] Sold at
Stationers, &c. [mid nineteenth century].
Small printed envelope (76 × 135 mm) containing six thick
paper strips (each roughly 68 × 22 mm), printed on both
sides; light unobtrusive spotting to envelope, top flap of
envelope creased with small tear.
£40 + VAT in the EU
A charming little Victorian puzzle, the aim of which is ‘to
place the six pieces of Card so as to spell the name of one
Town. There are Four different Towns’ (front of envelope).
The answers are printed on the inside of the envelope.

14. HEINE, Heinrich. Pesni Geine v perevode M. L. Mikhailova
[Heine’s Songs translated by Mikhail Mikhailov]. Sanktpeterburg.
V tipografii Iakova Treia. 1858.
Small 8vo (162 × 108 mm), pp. xviii, 144; light waterstain to the foreedge of some leaves; original blindstamped cloth, a few small inkspots
to upper board, spine lettered gilt, extremities sunned, slight wear at
ends of spine; old bookseller’s stamp to rear pastedown, pencil
ownership inscription ‘M. Balakirev’ to front free endpaper and an
inkstamped ‘Ex libris M. A. Balakirev’ below, though the signature does
not look like the composer’s.
£950
First edition: the first collection of Heine translations made by Mikhailov
(1829–1865), ‘poet, writer, translator, and revolutionary … Mikhailov’s
translations from French, English, and German received much acclaim.
His “Songs of Heine” (1858) were highly praised by Aleksandr Blok’
(Terras).
‘With Mikhailov we come to the central figure in the translation of Heine
[into Russian] in the 19th century. No other translator can demonstrate

such a great number of translations of superior quality which at the same
time convey a broad, many-sided picture of Heine … Together with Mei,
Mikhailov is the leading representative of the “poet–translator” (poet–
perevodchik) and is often compared by critics to Zhukovsky’ (German
Ritz, 150 Jahre russische Heine-Übersetzung (1981), p. 234, our
translation).
Levinton, Genrikh Geine 100. Not found in WorldCat.

15. [SHAKESPEARE.] TIKHONRAVOV, Nikolai Savvich.
Shekspir. Rech’, proiznesennaia v publichnom sobranii
Imperatorskago Moskovskago Universiteta 11/23 aprelia 1864
goda [Shakespeare. A speech given at the public meeting of the
Imperial Moscow University on 11/23 April 1864] … Moskva: V
universitetskoi tipografii. (Katkov i Ko.) 1864.
8vo (206 × 129 mm), pp. [2], 18; some
light spotting to endleaves, old
bookseller’s marks to rear endpapers;
original printed boards, spine defective,
upper cover just holding.
£400
First separate edition, originally published
in Russkii vestnik (No. 4, pp. 735–52): a
speech given by the young Tikhonravov
(1832–1893), on Shakespeare’s birthday,
to mark the tercentenary in 1864. He later
became Rector of Moscow University.
On the Moscow tercentenary festivities,
see Levin, Shekspir i russkaia literatura
XIX veka (1988), p. 201.
Levidova 1888. WorldCat locates 2
copies only (British Library, Melbourne).

FREDERICK OUSELEY’S COPY

16. NOVELLO’S STANDARD GLEE BOOK, being a Collection of
the most favorite Glees by English Composers; with an
Accompaniment (ad lib.) for the Pianoforte. Revised by J. Barnby.
Vol. I [all published]. London: Novello and Co. … [1865].

4to (287 × 217 mm), pp. [4], 197; some light spotting to title-page and
first few leaves; original publisher’s mauve cloth stamped in blind and
gilt, all edges gilt, spine sunned (as often happens with this colour),
rubbed with a little dust-soiling, corners slightly bumped; signed ‘F. A. G.
O. 1867’ (see below) on the front free endpaper.
£150
First edition of a collection of fifty-nine glees compiled by Sir Joseph
Barnby for Novello. Barnby (1838–1896), ‘a composer of fine taste’
(Baptie, Sketches of Glee Composers), became the official music
adviser to Novello and Co. in 1861, prompting a mutually beneficial
relationship between the two wherein Novello sponsored his choir and
projects. In 1875, he was appointed
precentor of Eton College, where he
‘embarked on a programme of choral
performances and concerts for the benefit of
the boys, becoming Eton’s first real director of
music. He raised the school’s Musical
Society to a high standard of precision by
means of a quasi-military drill. He also
directed a Sunday Evening Musical Society in
which masters, boys and chapel choristers
sang through the major choral repertory’ (New
Grove).
Provenance: from St Michael’s College,
Tenbury, with the usual ms. pencil shelfmarks
to the front pastedown. The College had
been founded in 1856 as a model for the
performance of Anglican music by the great
collector and composer Sir Frederick Ouseley
(1825–1889), whose own ‘magnificent
assemblage of music and musical literature’
(Hyatt King, Some British Collectors of Music,
Sandars Lectures for 1961, p. 67) passed to
the College on his death, where it remained
until its dispersal at Sotheby’s in 1990.

17. SHAKESPEARE, William. Korol’ Lir … Perevod V.
Lazarevskago [King Lear … Translated by Vasily Lazarevsky].
Sanktpeterburg V tipografii V. Golovina … 1865.
Large 8vo (265 × 170 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [2], 184, xii; some spotting
and offsetting; contemporary half roan, worn and a little shaken, hinges
cracked but firm, spine chipped at head, front free endpaper sometime
removed.
£600

First edition of this translation, with notes by Lazarevsky (1817–1890) at
the end. He had previously translated Othello (1845, much reprinted).
An early Russian owner has annotated the title-page here: ‘Our
Shakespeare is very clear. But King and Lear? Soon there will be
peace!’ (‘Lear’ and ‘peace’ [mir] rhyme in Russian.) At the end of the
book, on the rear free endpaper, is a 12-line manuscript poem.
Levidova 218. WorldCat locates 3 copies only (Folger, Library of
Congress, NYU Abu Dhabi).

IRVING’S MERCHANT

18. [SHAKESPEARE.] The Merchant of Venice, a Comedy in
five Acts, by William Shakespeare, as presented at the Lyceum
Theatre, under the Management of Mr. Henry Irving, on Saturday,
November 1st, 1879. One hundredth Performance, Saturday,
February 14, 1880. London: Printed at the Chiswick Press. 1880.
8vo (205 × 134 mm), pp. [8], 74, [2], with original programme, printed in
sepia, bound in; half-title printed in red and black; some light dust-soiling
to first few leaves; original parchment-covered boards lettered gilt, all
edges gilt; soiled and marked, spine discoloured, headcap bumped.
£150

Souvenir script and programme to celebrate the one hundredth
performance of Henry Irving’s staging of The Merchant of Venice at the
Lyceum, featuring Irving and Ellen Terry in the lead roles. The

performance was accompanied by a banquet in the performance space
itself, and was attended by 350 guests including Oscar Wilde, whose
poem ‘Portia’ was written after first seeing Ellen Terry in the role in 1879.
It was then, after the toast, that ‘attendants brought round books of the
Merchant of Venice, as arranged by Mr. Irving, specially prepared for the
occasion. They were bound in white parchment and lettered in gold, the
cover as well as the title-page’ (The Musical World; the title-page here is
printed in black). The event, like its accompanying souvenir, was lavish:
‘All the paraphernalia of the stage and the piece had been removed
[from the stage], and over the whole vacant space, of some 4000 square
feet, rose an immense pavilion of white and scarlet bands, looped
around the walls with tasteful draperies and lit by two gigantic
chandeliers … The transformation was so magically effected, and
displayed such thoroughness of organization in all concerned’ (ibid.).
Jaggard, p. 399.

‘THE JEWEL AT THE HEART OF ENGLISH COMIC LITERATURE’
(WILLIAM TREVOR)
19. GROSSMITH, George, and Weedon GROSSMITH. The
Diary of a Nobody … with Illustrations by Weedon Grossmith.
Bristol J. W. Arrowsmith … London Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton,
Kent and Co. Limited [1892].
8vo (185 × 117 mm), pp. [2], 300, + 3 pp. adverts, the final
page of which used as rear pastedown; with photographic
frontispiece of authors and etched illustrations in the text
(many full-page); some light offsetting to half-title; slightly
skewed in the original publisher’s orange cloth stamped in
blue, black, and gold, rubbed with some light dust-soiling to
extremities and top edge.
£550
First edition in book form, first issue (with the final leaf of
adverts used as the rear pastedown). ‘The Diary of a
Nobody first appeared as a serial in Punch in 1888–9 and was
published (in considerably expanded form) as a book by J. W.
Arrowsmith of Bristol in June 1892. It was at once recognized
as one of the most amusing novels in the English language.
Similarly the “nobody” of the title—Charles Pooter of The
Laurels, Brickfield Terrace, Holloway—was immediately
recognized as one of the great English comic characters. The
book was also a sharp analysis of social insecurity’ (Oxford
DNB). The brothers who authored the book, George and

Weedon Grossmith (1847–1912 and 1854–1919, respectively), found
lasting fame through the Diary, with Weedon going on to become a
successful comic character actor playing alongside the likes of Henry
Irving (ibid.).

20. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN arr. by Vincent Novello. [London,
late 19th century.]
Folio (352 × 265 mm), pp. [11], [1]; neat ms. ink on 23 staves per page;
slightly later paper wrappers, with printed paper labels; a little creased,
some marginal browning, with offsetting from the wrappers on the first
and last pages, hole to front cover, not affecting the label; with a copy of
the printed vocal score (from 1916?) fastened with a paperclip to the first
leaf.
£150
Manuscript conducting score of Novello’s arrangement of the National
Anthem, as hired out by Novello & Co. to those performing it with an
orchestra. ‘No marks of any kind should be made on this copy. If cuts
are required a piece of paper should be very carefully pinned over the
parts to be omitted. If the copy is damaged by marks or otherwise, a
charge will have to be made’ (printed label on inside front cover).
The arrangement had been published as No. 31 in the supplements to
The Musical Times (founded 1844) by Novello’s son, Alfred (1810–
1896). The wrappers, with their labels (‘God Save the King’), must date
from after 1906, when the firm moved to Wardour Street, but the
manuscript itself is obviously Victorian.
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